
2004 PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT

    Outside Hitter Middle Blocker Right Side Hitter
 # 12 Jackie Leahy   # 8 Amanda Grossmann     # 6 Chelsea Robertston
(Sr., 5-11, 4.05 k/gm)        (So., 5-10, 0.64 b/gm)         (Sr., 5-9, 1.51 k/gm)

    Outside Hitter  Middle Hitter Setter
   #2 Becky Fisher                     #14 Jennie Smith     #1 Jessica Le
(Jr., 6-0, 1.94 k/gm)        (So., 6-2, 1.07 k/gm)         (Jr., 5-7, 10.48 a/gm)

Libero  #18 Carolyn Dougherty (Sr., 5-7, 4.12 d/gm)

PROBABLE STARTERS

2004 BUCKNELL VOLLEYBALL SCHEDULE/RESULTS2004 BUCKNELL VOLLEYBALL SCHEDULE/RESULTS2004 BUCKNELL VOLLEYBALL SCHEDULE/RESULTS2004 BUCKNELL VOLLEYBALL SCHEDULE/RESULTS2004 BUCKNELL VOLLEYBALL SCHEDULE/RESULTS

September
Fri. 3 Charlotte (Charlotte Invitational) 3-1 L
Sat. 4 James Madison (Charlotte Invitational) 3-0 L
Sat. 4 Charleston Southern (Charlotte Invitational) 3-2 W
Fri. 10 Morgan State (Morgan State Tournament) 3-0 W
Fri. 10 St. Francis (N.Y.) (Morgan State Tournament) 3-0 W
Sat. 11 Princeton (Morgan State Tournament) 3-1 L
Sat. 11 Wagner (Morgan State Tournament) 3-0 W
Fri 17 NIAGARA 3-1 W
Sat. 18 CORNELL 3-0 L
Sat. 18 DUQUESNE 3-1 L
Sat. 25 at Colgate 3-1 W
Tue 28 SAINT FRANCIS (Pa.) 3-2  W

October
Fri. 1 at Lafayette 3-2  L
Sat. 2 at Lehigh 3-0  W
Fri. 8 NAVY 3-1  W
Sat. 9 AMERICAN 3-1  L
Fri. 15 at Holy Cross 3-1  W
Sat. 16 at Army 3-0  L
Wed. 20 COLGATE 3-0  W
Tue 26 PENN 3-0  L
Fri. 29 LEHIGH 3-0  W
Sat. 30 LAFAYETTE 3-2  W

November
Fri. 5 at American 3-0  L
Sat. 6 at Navy 3-1  L
Fri. 12 ARMY 3-2  L
Sat. 13 HOLY CROSS 3-2  W
Fri. 19 vs. Army (PL Tournament at American) 8 p.m.
Sat. 20 PL Championship at American 7 p.m.

2004 PATRIOT LEAGUE STANDINGS2004 PATRIOT LEAGUE STANDINGS2004 PATRIOT LEAGUE STANDINGS2004 PATRIOT LEAGUE STANDINGS2004 PATRIOT LEAGUE STANDINGS

Patriot League Overall
Team W L T Pct. W L T Pct.
American 14 0 0 1.000 21 5 0 .808
Army 12 2 0 .857 17 8 0 .680
Bucknell 8 6 0 .571 14 12 0 .539
Navy 8 6 0 .571 21 8 0 .724
Holy Cross 6 8 0 .429 7 19 0 .269
Lafayette 5 9 0 .357 15 14 0 .517
Colgate 2 12 0 .143 5 19 0 .208
Lehigh 1 13 0 .071 2 23 0 .080

(1) American (21-5, 14-0 PL)

Friday, 6 p.m.

(4) Navy (21-8, 8-6 PL)

Saturday
(2) Army (17-8, 12-2 PL) 7 p.m.

Friday, 8 p.m.

(3) Bucknell (14-12, 8-6 PL)

BUCKNELL VS. THE FIELDBUCKNELL VS. THE FIELDBUCKNELL VS. THE FIELDBUCKNELL VS. THE FIELDBUCKNELL VS. THE FIELD

vs. Army: Army leads 13-11
Last Bucknell win: Oct. 25, 2003 (3-1 at Army)
Last Army win: Nov. 12, 2004 (3-2 at Bucknell)
At Patriot League Tournament: Army leads 1-0

vs. American: American leads 13-1
Last Bucknell win: Oct. 20, 1996 (3-2 at Colgate)
Last American win: Nov. 5, 2004 (3-0 at American)

vs. Navy: Navy leads 15-12
Last Bucknell win: Oct. 8, 2004 (3-1 at Bucknell)
Last Navy win: Nov. 6, 2004 (3-1 at Navy)

Who: (1) American, (2) Army, (3) Bucknell, (4) Navy
What: 15th Annual Patriot League Volleyball Tournament
When: Semifinals Friday, 6 and 8 p.m.; Championship Saturday, 7 p.m.
Where: American University’s Bender Arena, Washington, D.C.
What’s at Stake: Patriot League championship and automatic berth in the
2004 NCAA Tournament
TV: Championship match on CSTV (tape delay, airs Sunday at 4 p.m.)



KILLS
Jackie Leahy 377
Jenna Henderson 219
Chelsea Robertson 148

HITTING PCT.
Becky Fisher .240
Jackie Leahy .219
Jenn Henderson .204

DIGS
Carolyn Dougherty 387
Jackie Leahy 233
Chelsea Robertson 184

2004 BUCKNELL STATISTICAL2004 BUCKNELL STATISTICAL2004 BUCKNELL STATISTICAL2004 BUCKNELL STATISTICAL2004 BUCKNELL STATISTICAL
LEADERSLEADERSLEADERSLEADERSLEADERS

ACES
Jessica Le 40
Jenna Henderson 31
Jackie Leahy 28

TOTAL BLOCKS
Amanda Grossmann 61
Courtney Clark 28
Chelsea Robertson 25

ASSISTS
Jessica Le 1038
Allison Brady 42
Chelsea Robertson 38

ABOUT THE BISON:
Bucknell has locked up another winning season — its 11th in the last 12
years — despite losing three key players from last year’s team that fin-
ished 11-3 in Patriot League play and advanced to the Patriot League
championship match, as well as another starter to a mid-season knee
injury. The Bison finished 8-6 in the conference this season, clinching the
No. 3 seed with a stirring comeback against Holy Cross in last Saturday’s
season finale. Bucknell erased an 0-2 deficit in that match and won 18-
16 in the fifth game.

SENIOR LEADERSHIP:
The Bison’s fortunes have revolved around its three seniors for much of
this season. Jackie Leahy is the go-to player on offense and is one of
only six PL players averaging better than 4.0 kills per game. She has the
only two 30-kill matches in the Patriot League this season, including a
career-best 34-kill performance in the must-win over Holy Cross last week.
Carolyn Dougherty has been solid in her first year as the starting libero,
and she ranks second in the league in digs at 4.12 per game. Chelsea
Robertson has been one of the team’s most improved players this sea-
son, assuming the bulk of the right-side hitter duties after the loss of
Sarah Groman to a season-ending knee injury.

OTHER KEY PLAYERS:
In addition to the three seniors, other Bison to watch include junior setter
Jessica Le, junior outside hitter Becky Fisher, sophomore middle hitter
Jennie Smith, sophomore middle blocker Amanda Grossmann and
freshman outside hitter Jenna Henderson.

BUCKNELL IN THE PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT:
This is Bucknell’s 14th Patriot League Tournament appearance in a pos-
sible 15 opportunities. The Bison have a 10-17 record all-time in the
Patriot League Tournament, which dates back to 1990. Bucknell won the
event in 1998 and 2000 and went on to advance to the NCAA Tourna-
ment, where the Orange & Blue played Penn State and Wisconsin, re-
spectively.

Bucknell at the PL Tournament:
1990 at Holy Cross: vs. Colgate (3-0 L); vs. Holy Cross (3-0 L)
1991 at Army: vs. Colgate (3-0 L); vs. Lafayette (3-0 L)
1992 at Holy Cross: vs. Colgate (3-1 L); vs. Fordham (3-1 L)
1993 at Lehgh: vs. Navy (3-0 L); vs. Fordham (3-0 W); vs. Colgate (3-2 W); vs.
Navy (3-0 L)
1994 at Navy: vs. Navy (3-2 W); vs. Army (3-2 L); vs. Lehigh (3-1 L)
1995 at Bucknell: vs. Lafayette (3-0 W); vs. Colgate (3-1 L)
1996 at Colgate: vs. Navy (3-1 L)
1997 at Bucknell: vs. Colgate (3-1 W); vs. Lehigh (3-2 L)
1998 at Bucknell: vs. Lehigh (3-1 W); vs. Colgate (3-1 W)
2000 at Bucknell: vs. Lehigh (3-1 W); vs. Colgate (3-0 W)
2001 at American: vs. American (3-0 L)
2002 at American: vs. Lehigh (3-0 L)
2003 at American: vs. Lehigh (3-0 W); vs. American (3-0 L)

LEAHY EARNS ALL-CONFERENCE HONORS, AGAIN:
Senior co-captain Jackie Leahy has been named to the All-Patriot League
First Team for the second year in a row. She is the fourth Bucknell player
to earn first-team honors more than once, joining Katie Steele (1992,
1993, 1994, 1995), Melissa Wharton (1995, 1996) and Shannon Walker
(2000, 2001).

BISON IN THE PATRIOT LEAGUE STAT RANKINGS:
Jackie Leahy ranks sixth in the league in kills (4.05 per game); Becky
Fisher is 10th in hitting percentage (.240); Jessica Le is second in as-
sists (10.48) and 10th in aces (0.40); Carolyn Dougherty is second in
digs (4.12).

HEAD COACH CINDY OPALSKI:
In her 15th season at Bucknell, the longest tenure of any current women’s
coach at the school, Cindy Opalski has compiled a 217-213 record at
Bucknell. Counting her four years at Clarion University in Pennsylvania,
her record is 309-268. Her 300th overall win came earlier this season
against Niagara. Opalski has guided the Bison to two Patriot League
championships.

BUCKNELL VOLLEYBALLBUCKNELL VOLLEYBALLBUCKNELL VOLLEYBALLBUCKNELL VOLLEYBALLBUCKNELL VOLLEYBALL
PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT CHAMPIONS  - 1998, 2000PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT CHAMPIONS  - 1998, 2000PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT CHAMPIONS  - 1998, 2000PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT CHAMPIONS  - 1998, 2000PATRIOT LEAGUE TOURNAMENT CHAMPIONS  - 1998, 2000

NCAA TOURNAMENT - 1998, 2000NCAA TOURNAMENT - 1998, 2000NCAA TOURNAMENT - 1998, 2000NCAA TOURNAMENT - 1998, 2000NCAA TOURNAMENT - 1998, 2000

2004 HONORS2004 HONORS2004 HONORS2004 HONORS2004 HONORS
JENNA HENDERSON
• Baden Patriot League Rookie of the Week, Sept. 20
• Baden Patriot League Rookie of the Week, Sept. 27
• Baden Patriot League Rookie of the Week, Nov. 1

JESSICA LE
• Lewisburg Hotel Bison Athlete of the Week, Oct. 17

JACKIE LEAHY
• First Team All-Patriot League
• Baden Patriot League Player of the Week, Nov. 15
• Lewisburg Hotel Bison Athlete of the Week, Nov. 15

CHELSEA ROBERTSON
• CoSIDA Academic All-District Second Team

RECORD WATCH
Season Best—Kills
1. Melissa Wharton 421 1996
2. Jackie Leahy 413 2003
3. Shannon Walker 404 2000
4. Melissa Wharton 397 1997
5. Shannon Walker 391 2001
(Jackie Leahy) 377 2004

Career Best—Kills
1. Melissa Wharton 1377 1994-97
2. Shannon Walker 1254 1998-2001
3. Jackie Leahy 1181 2001-pres.
4. Emily Pomeroy 1146 1995-98
5. Brandi Trapasso 1098 2000-03

Season Best—Assists
1. Whitney Williams1175 2000
2. Breean Trapasso 1123 2003
3. Breean Trapasso 1103 2002
4. Jessica Le 1038 2004
5. Amy Turnshek 957 1997



          Bucknell Overall Individual Statistics (as of Nov 18, 2004)
                                  All matches

       Overall record: 14-12  Conf: 8-6  Home: 7-5  Away: 4-5  Neutral: 3-2

                                  |-----------ATTACK---------| |---SET---| |-----SERVE----|
## Name                  GP-MP-MS    K K/Game    E   TA    Pct    A A/Game   SA  SA/Gm   SE
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4  Keil, Christie         8  5-1     2   0.25    0    5   .400    2   0.25    0   0.00    2
7  Groman, Sarah         47 14-2    73   1.55   21  182   .286    6   0.13    0   0.00    0
2  Fisher, Becky         69 25-6   134   1.94   54  333   .240    2   0.03   15   0.22   24
12 Leahy, Jackie         93 25-21  377   4.05  160  990   .219   13   0.14   28   0.30   27
10 Henderson, Jenna      93 26-18  219   2.35  107  550   .204   17   0.18   31   0.33   25
6  Robertson, Chelsea    98 26-21  148   1.51   78  402   .174   38   0.39   26   0.27   17
11 Clark, Courtney       75 25-18  115   1.53   61  316   .171   11   0.15   17   0.23   33
14 Smith, Jennie         55 20-4    59   1.07   32  162   .167    4   0.07    7   0.13    8
8  Grossmann, Amanda     96 26-22  136   1.42   73  387   .163    7   0.07    0   0.00    0
1  Le, Jessica           99 26-23   52   0.53   28  180   .133 1038  10.48   40   0.40   33
5  Brady, Allison        41 19-0     2   0.05    1    8   .125   42   1.02    6   0.15    5
9  Sydlowski, Kristen    47 22-0     7   0.15    7   22   .000    3   0.06    5   0.11    3
13 Mendez, Tessa         23 16-0     8   0.35    8   31   .000    2   0.09    0   0.00    1
3  Dougherty, Carolyn    94 25-1     8   0.09    9   47  -.021   26   0.28   25   0.27   19
15 Lowe, Cindy            8  6-0     0   0.00    2    5  -.400    0   0.00    0   0.00    1
   BUCKNELL............  99 26-26 1340  13.54  641 3620   .193 1211  12.23  200   2.02  198
   Opponents...........  99 26-26 1313  13.26  556 3531   .214 1126  11.37  215   2.17  228

                                 |---DIG---| |--------BLOCKING---------|
## Name                   G   RE  DIG  Dig/G   BS   BA Total B/Game   BE BHE
----------------------------------------------------------------------------
4  Keil, Christie         8    2    1   0.12    2    0     2   0.25    0   0
7  Groman, Sarah         47    0   13   0.28    7   15    22   0.47    1   2
2  Fisher, Becky         69   12   90   1.30    1    8     9   0.13    2   2
12 Leahy, Jackie         93   26  233   2.51    6   17    23   0.25    2   0
10 Henderson, Jenna      93   34  182   1.96    3   13    16   0.17    2   0
6  Robertson, Chelsea    98   28  184   1.88    0   25    25   0.26    2   3
11 Clark, Courtney       75    3   42   0.56    8   20    28   0.37    1   2
14 Smith, Jennie         55    0   28   0.51    5   17    22   0.40    5   1
8  Grossmann, Amanda     96    1   19   0.20   16   45    61   0.64    3   1
1  Le, Jessica           99    1  172   1.74    3    7    10   0.10    4  33
5  Brady, Allison        41    0   21   0.51    1    0     1   0.02    0   2
9  Sydlowski, Kristen    47   10   55   1.17    0    0     0   0.00    0   0
13 Mendez, Tessa         23    0    2   0.09    1    2     3   0.13    0   0
3  Dougherty, Carolyn    94   49  387   4.12    0    0     0   0.00    0   0
15 Lowe, Cindy            8    0    1   0.12    1    0     1   0.12    0   1
   TEAM                       49
   BUCKNELL............  99  215 1430  14.44   54  169 138.5   1.40   22  47
   Opponents...........  99  200 1299  13.12   73  252 199.0   2.01   33  51



                  Bucknell Match Results (as of Nov 18, 2004)
                                  All matches

                                                                                        Overall   Conference

       Date             Opponent               Score     Score-by-game                  Record     Record      Time     Attend

       ----             --------               -----     -------------                 --------   --------     ----     ------

       Sep 03, 2004  at Charlotte               1-3 L    20-30,30-22,14-30,21-30          0-1        0-0       1:50        213

       Sep 04, 2004  vs JMU                     0-3 L    22-30,25-30,22-30                0-2        0-0       1:35

       Sep 04, 2004  vs Charleston Southern   W 3-2      30-22,16-30,30-25,25-30,15-10    1-2        0-0       2:05

       Sep 10, 2004  at Morgan State          W 3-0      30-18,30-23,30-23                2-2        0-0

       Sep 10, 2004  vs St. Francis (N.Y.)    W 3-0      30-10,31-29,30-27                3-2        0-0       1:45         21

       Sep 11, 2004  vs Princeton               1-3 L    15-30,30-22,19-30,29-31          3-3        0-0       2hr28min     25

       Sep 11, 2004  vs Wagner                W 3-0      30-16,30-17,30-18                4-3        0-0       1HR          17

       Sep 17, 2004     NIAGARA               W 3-1      22-30,30-21,30-21,30-25          5-3        0-0       1:44        150

       Sep 18, 2004     CORNELL                 0-3 L    27-30,27-30,24-30                5-4        0-0       1:33        175

       Sep 18, 2004     DUQUESNE                1-3 L    18-30,30-19,20-30,19-30          5-5        0-0       1:45        100

     * Sep 25, 2004  at Colgate               W 3-1      30-21,21-30,30-18,30-26          6-5        1-0       1:45        164

       Sep 28, 2004     SAINT FRANCIS (PA.)   W 3-2      30-21,31-29,18-30,22-30,16-14    7-5        1-0       2:13         80

     * Oct 01, 2004  at Lafayette               2-3 L    27-30,26-30,30-28,30-26,15-17    7-6        1-1       2:15        231

     * Oct 02, 2004  at Lehigh                W 3-0      30-21,30-16,30-24                8-6        2-1       1:25        176

     * Oct 08, 2004     NAVY                  W 3-1      30-20,30-26,21-30,30-23          9-6        3-1       1:53        175

     * Oct 09, 2004     AMERICAN                1-3 L    28-30,30-26,24-30,25-30          9-7        3-2       2:03        150

     * Oct 15, 2004  at Holy Cross            W 3-1      30-22,28-30,30-15,30-28         10-7        4-2       1:53 min     93

     * Oct 16, 2004  at Army                    0-3 L    26-30,20-30,15-30               10-8        4-3       1:25        150

     * Oct 20, 2004     COLGATE               W 3-0      30-16,30-23,30-20               11-8        5-3       1:14        110

       Oct 26, 2004     PENN                    0-3 L    14-30,17-30,21-30               11-9        5-3       1:17         40

     * Oct 29, 2004     LEHIGH                W 3-0      30-24,30-26,30-27               12-9        6-3       1:27        100

     * Oct 30, 2004     LAFAYETTE             W 3-2      30-27,26-30,15-30,30-24,15-13   13-9        7-3       2:05        100

     * Nov 05, 2004  at American                0-3 L    21-30,21-30,15-30               13-10       7-4       1:15        176

     * Nov 06, 2004  at Navy                    1-3 L    30-23,27-30,19-30,29-31         13-11       7-5       1:55         70

     * Nov 12, 2004     ARMY                    2-3 L    30-21,16-30,18-30,33-31,13-15   13-12       7-6       2:11        300

     * Nov 13, 2004     HOLY CROSS            W 3-2      18-30,30-32,30-26,30-22,18-16   14-12       8-6       2:18        200

          TEAM RECORD  W-L                                        ATTEND  Dates   Total Average

          ----------   ---                                        ------  ----- ------- -------

             Overall: 14-12                                        Total:    26    3016     116

          Conference:  8-6                                          Home:    12    1680     140

                Home:  7-5                                          Away:     9    1273     141

                Away:  4-5                                       Neutral:     5      63      13

             Neutral:  3-2

             3 games:  6-5

             4 games:  4-5

             5 games:  4-2



          Bucknell Team Match-by-Match Comparison (as of Nov 18, 2004)
                                  All matches

                                             |-----------------ATTACK------------------| |--SET--| |------SERVE------|

            Opponent              Score   GP   Kills     Errors    Total        Pct          A         SA        SE

            --------              -----  --- ----/---- ----/---- ----/---- ------/------ ----/---- ----/---- ----/----

            Charlotte...........   1-3     4   32/58     19/22     92/117    .141/ .308    27/45      5/21      8/25

            JMU.................   0-3     3   36/56     17/15     93/102    .204/ .402    33/46      8/14      3/9

            Charleston Southern.   3-2     5   64/62     39/26    195/164    .128/ .220    55/56     10/7       5/8

            Morgan State........   3-0     3   52/24     22/10    111/84     .270/ .167    47/21     13/6       9/7

            St. Francis (N.Y.)..   3-0     3   51/30     11/9     108/88     .370/ .239    42/27     12/10     11/9

            Princeton...........   1-3     4   57/51     25/21    152/141    .211/ .213    48/40      2/7      11/7

            Wagner..............   3-0     3   40/22     13/15     78/73     .346/ .096    34/16     11/5       4/6

            NIAGARA.............   3-1     4   61/53     27/29    156/148    .218/ .162    59/48      8/4       9/8

            CORNELL.............   0-3     3   47/47     25/22    134/135    .164/ .185    44/41      2/6       5/5

            DUQUESNE............   1-3     4   51/59     23/24    150/159    .187/ .220    46/55      5/15      3/5

            Colgate.............   3-1     4   61/45     27/28    151/144    .225/ .118    56/37     11/8      10/4

            SAINT FRANCIS (PA.).   3-2     5   64/72     33/24    178/187    .174/ .257    63/65      7/4       8/12

            Lafayette...........   2-3     5   67/73     27/31    168/190    .238/ .221    44/50      6/17      8/9

            Lehigh..............   3-0     3   25/32     18/33     86/103    .081/-.010    22/27     14/5       3/10

            NAVY................   3-1     4   57/52     29/27    145/151    .193/ .166    55/49      9/6      11/13

            AMERICAN............   1-3     4   59/62     36/26    156/169    .147/ .213    54/52      3/8       7/14

            Holy Cross..........   3-1     4   67/46     17/22    177/169    .282/ .142    66/44      5/2       7/7

            Army................   0-3     3   37/49     24/19    121/129    .107/ .233    34/36      1/7       9/4

            COLGATE.............   3-0     3   43/34      9/22     94/95     .362/ .126    38/29     13/5       8/6

            PENN................   0-3     3   32/48     28/5     122/104    .033/ .413    30/42      4/6       6/8

            LEHIGH..............   3-0     3   52/40     17/14    116/111    .302/ .234    49/34     10/4      11/11

            LAFAYETTE...........   3-2     5   76/66     36/23    190/169    .211/ .254    72/62      5/6       8/4

            American............   0-3     3   26/41     28/10    106/83    -.019/ .373    21/35      6/10      7/12

            Navy................   1-3     4   49/56     25/24    159/144    .151/ .222    43/51     10/12     11/6

            ARMY................   2-3     5   56/61     40/34    176/174    .091/ .155    53/49     11/11      8/8

            HOLY CROSS..........   3-2     5   78/74     26/21    206/198    .252/ .268    76/69      9/9       8/11

            Totals..............  51-48   99 1340/1313  641/556  3620/3531   .193/ .214  1211/1126  200/215   198/228

            Note: Match totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



          Bucknell Team Match-by-Match Comparison (as of Nov 18, 2004)
                                  All matches

                                      |--PASS-| |--DEF--| |-----------------BLOCK-----------------| |--GEN--|

                 Opponent                 RE       DIG           BS-BA            BE       Total       BHE

                 --------             ----/---- ----/---- ---------/--------- ----/---- -----/----- ----/----

                 Charlotte...........   21/5      33/29      4-2   /   5-2       2/5      5.0/  6.0    3/1

                 JMU.................   14/8      25/32      3-2   /   3-2       0/1      4.0/  4.0    0/0

                 Charleston Southern.    7/10     64/76      8-0   /   6-2       0/0      8.0/  7.0    3/8

                 Morgan State........    6/13     47/32      3-4   /   0-8       0/0      5.0/  4.0    0/0

                 St. Francis (N.Y.)..   10/12     46/40      0-4   /   1-2       0/0      2.0/  2.0    0/0

                 Princeton...........    7/2      59/60      4-8   /   4-6       0/0      8.0/  7.0    0/0

                 Wagner..............    5/11     23/12      4-5   /   0-8       0/0      6.5/  4.0    0/0

                 NIAGARA.............    4/8      52/56      2-4   /   2-14      4/5      4.0/  9.0    3/5

                 CORNELL.............    6/2      55/44      2-10  /   2-20      0/1      7.0/ 12.0    3/2

                 DUQUESNE............   15/5      64/64      1-8   /   4-6       0/0      5.0/  7.0    7/0

                 Colgate.............    8/11     59/51      1-6   /   1-10      0/1      4.0/  6.0    3/6

                 SAINT FRANCIS (PA.).    4/7      80/74      1-10  /   3-14      1/2      6.0/ 10.0    3/7

                 Lafayette...........   17/6      74/64      2-16  /   0-12      1/1     10.0/  6.0    4/3

                 Lehigh..............    5/14     32/38      1-6   /   2-10      0/0      4.0/  7.0    0/0

                 NAVY................    6/9      62/48      0-20  /   8-14      2/5     10.0/ 15.0    1/4

                 AMERICAN............    8/3      71/49      2-6   /   2-10      0/0      5.0/  7.0    0/0

                 Holy Cross..........    2/5      97/63      1-8   /   4-10      3/4      5.0/  9.0    6/6

                 Army................    7/1      56/49      0-4   /   3-22      0/0      2.0/ 14.0    1/0

                 COLGATE.............    5/13     36/35      3-6   /   1-2       0/0      6.0/  2.0    2/1

                 PENN................    6/4      48/50      0-2   /   3-20      1/2      1.0/ 13.0    2/0

                 LEHIGH..............    4/10     48/35      1-2   /   3-4       0/0      2.0/  5.0    1/0

                 LAFAYETTE...........    6/5      67/63      1-10  /   2-8       1/0      6.0/  6.0    0/0

                 American............   10/6      29/35      0-4   /   4-14      1/1      2.0/ 11.0    3/3

                 Navy................   12/10     42/57      2-14  /   3-14      3/2      9.0/ 10.0    1/5

                 ARMY................   11/11     73/62      5-0   /   6-12      2/1      5.0/ 12.0    1/0

                 HOLY CROSS..........    9/9      88/81      3-8   /   1-6       1/2      7.0/  4.0    0/0

                 Totals..............  215/200  1430/1299   54-169 /  73-252    22/33   138.5/199.0   47/51

                 Note: Match totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



             Bucknell Match-by-Match KILLS-ACES-DIGS-BLOCKS (as of Nov 18, 2004)
                                         All matches

                                 1           2           3           4           5           6           7           8           9           10          11

Opponent    Date     Score WL  LE,JESSICA FISHER,BECK DOUGHERTY,C KEIL,CHRIST BRADY,ALLIS ROBERTSON,C GROMAN,SARA GROSSMANN,A SYDLOWSKI,K HENDERSON,J CLARK,COURT

--------    ----     ----- -- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

at CHA      Sep 03    1-3   L  2- 0- 4- 1  7- 1- 5- 0     DNP      0- 0- 1- 0  0- 0- 1- 0  0- 0- 8- 0  4- 0- 0- 3  5- 0- 2- 0  1- 0- 3- 0  9- 3- 6- 0  4- 1- 1- 2

vs JMU      Sep 04    0-3   L  0- 0- 4- 0     DNP      2- 1- 8- 0  0- 0- 0- 1     DNP      1- 1- 2- 0  4- 0- 2- 1  3- 0- 1- 0  0- 0- 0- 0 11- 1- 3- 0  3- 2- 0- 2

vs CSU      Sep 04    3-2  W   1- 5- 6- 0  1- 0- 0- 0  1- 1-20- 0  0- 0- 0- 0  0- 0- 0- 0  8- 1- 8- 0  3- 0- 0- 2  8- 0- 2- 0     DNP      5- 3-17- 0  7- 0- 0- 1

at MSU      Sep 10    3-0  W   1- 4- 6- 1  3- 1- 0- 0  0- 1-22- 0     DNP         DNP      4- 1- 4- 1  4- 0- 1- 0  3- 0- 1- 2     DNP      9- 6- 4- 0  6- 0- 3- 2

vs STNY     Sep 10    3-0  W   5- 4- 8- 0  6- 4- 1- 1  0- 0-10- 0  2- 0- 0- 0  0- 0- 1- 0  9- 1- 4- 0  0- 0- 0- 0  5- 0- 0- 2  1- 0- 2- 0  8- 0- 9- 0  8- 2- 5- 0

vs PU       Sep 11    1-3   L  2- 1- 5- 1  3- 0- 2- 0  0- 0-19- 0     DNP      0- 0- 1- 0  2- 0- 4- 0  5- 0- 2- 1 12- 0- 0- 4  0- 0- 0- 0 10- 1-18- 2 12- 0- 0- 2

vs WC       Sep 11    3-0  W   3- 0- 2- 0  1- 0- 0- 0  1- 7- 5- 0  0- 0- 0- 1     DNP      4- 1- 5- 0  3- 0- 0- 2  6- 0- 0- 4  0- 0- 4- 0  9- 1- 2- 1  2- 0- 0- 1

NIAGARA     Sep 17    3-1  W   2- 1- 7- 2  1- 1- 0- 0  0- 0-14- 0     DNP      0- 1- 1- 0  7- 2-12- 0  5- 0- 1- 1  8- 0- 0- 3     DNP     22- 0- 9- 0  4- 1- 1- 0

CORNELL     Sep 18    0-3   L  2- 0- 6- 0  1- 0- 0- 0  0- 0-28- 0     DNP      0- 1- 3- 0  0- 0- 4- 0 11- 0- 0- 3  2- 0- 1- 3  0- 0- 0- 0 11- 1- 8- 2  5- 0- 0- 1

DUQ         Sep 18    1-3   L  2- 0- 6- 0  2- 0- 0- 0  1- 0-14- 0     DNP      0- 0- 3- 0  1- 0- 9- 0  8- 0- 0- 3  5- 0- 0- 2  1- 2-11- 0 13- 0- 5- 0  1- 1- 1- 1

at COL      Sep 25    3-1  W   1- 1- 5- 1  2- 0- 0- 0  1- 0-17- 0     DNP      0- 0- 0- 1  2- 3-11- 1  6- 0- 1- 1 11- 0- 0- 2  0- 0- 2- 0 14- 4-14- 0 11- 1- 0- 1

SFU         Sep 28    3-2  W   5- 1-14- 0  7- 0- 1- 0  1- 1-18- 0     DNP      0- 1- 0- 0  5- 2- 8- 1 10- 0- 2- 2  4- 0- 1- 5  2- 0- 4- 0  8- 0-10- 0  3- 1- 5- 1

at LAFAYETT Oct 01    2-3   L  2- 0- 9- 0  6- 1- 1- 3  0- 0-25- 0     DNP      0- 0- 0- 0  3- 1- 6- 1  9- 0- 3- 3  4- 0- 0- 8     DNP      7- 0-12- 1  2- 0- 1- 1

at LEHIGH   Oct 02    3-0  W   0- 1- 4- 0  3- 2- 4- 0  0- 1-10- 0     DNP         DNP      5- 3- 6- 2  1- 0- 1- 0  2- 0- 0- 3  0- 0- 2- 0  2- 1- 3- 0  5- 3- 1- 1

NAVY        Oct 08    3-1  W   6- 2- 9- 1  0- 0- 6- 0  0- 2-19- 0     DNP      0- 0- 0- 0  9- 0-12- 6     DNP      8- 0- 1- 5  0- 0- 0- 0  7- 3- 2- 1 12- 2- 3- 4

AU          Oct 09    1-3   L  4- 1- 9- 0  4- 0- 3- 0  0- 0-24- 0     DNP      0- 0- 0- 0 11- 1-12- 1     DNP      3- 0- 1- 2  0- 0- 1- 0  9- 0- 8- 1  8- 0- 5- 3

at HOLYCROS Oct 15    3-1  W   2- 0-14- 0 22- 0-21- 0  0- 0-25- 0     DNP         DNP     10- 0- 5- 3     DNP      2- 0- 5- 2     DNP      1- 0- 0- 0  7- 0- 6- 2

at ARMY     Oct 16    0-3   L  1- 1- 8- 0  4- 0-10- 0  0- 0-12- 0     DNP         DNP     11- 0- 9- 1     DNP      5- 0- 1- 1  0- 0- 1- 0  0- 0- 4- 1  6- 0- 2- 1

COL         Oct 20    3-0  W   0- 1- 3- 1  4- 2- 2- 2  0- 1- 6- 0     DNP      0- 2- 2- 0  5- 1- 2- 1     DNP      3- 0- 1- 2  0- 2- 4- 0 13- 2- 8- 1  1- 2- 0- 0

PENN        Oct 26    0-3   L  2- 0- 8- 0  6- 0- 1- 0  0- 1-13- 0     DNP      0- 0- 1- 0  5- 1- 6- 0     DNP      5- 0- 0- 1  0- 0- 0- 0  7- 0-10- 1  1- 1- 2- 0

LEHIGH      Oct 29    3-0  W   2- 3- 3- 0  6- 0- 3- 0  0- 4-14- 0     DNP      0- 0- 0- 0  9- 0- 6- 1     DNP      5- 0- 0- 1  0- 0- 1- 0 13- 2- 5- 0  1- 0- 2- 1

LAFAYETT    Oct 30    3-2  W   1- 2- 4- 0  7- 0- 3- 2  1- 0-20- 0     DNP      1- 0- 5- 0 10- 1- 8- 0     DNP     10- 0- 2- 1  0- 0- 6- 0 13- 1- 5- 2  4- 0- 2- 0

at AU       Nov 05    0-3   L  0- 2- 2- 1  2- 0- 5- 0  0- 0- 4- 0     DNP      1- 1- 1- 0  6- 1- 7- 1     DNP      2- 0- 0- 0  0- 0- 0- 0  4- 1- 6- 0  0- 0- 0- 1

at NAVY     Nov 06    1-3   L  0- 3- 6- 1  5- 1- 3- 0  0- 3-10- 0     DNP      0- 0- 0- 0  2- 1- 6- 3     DNP      7- 0- 0- 1  2- 0- 1- 0  8- 0- 5- 2  2- 0- 1- 0

ARMY        Nov 12    2-3   L  2- 5- 7- 0  8- 1- 4- 0  0- 1-11- 0     DNP         DNP     11- 1- 6- 0     DNP      6- 0- 0- 3  0- 1-11- 0  6- 1- 9- 1     DNP

HOLYCROS    Nov 13    3-2  W   4- 2-13- 0 23- 1-15- 1  0- 1-19- 0     DNP      0- 0- 2- 0  8- 3-14- 2     DNP      2- 0- 0- 4  0- 0- 2- 0  0- 0- 0- 0  0- 0- 1- 0



             Bucknell Match-by-Match KILLS-ACES-DIGS-BLOCKS (as of Nov 18, 2004)
                                         All matches

                                 12          13          14          15
Opponent    Date     Score WL LEAHY,JACKI MENDEZ,TESS SMITH,JENNI  LOWE,CINDY
--------    ----     ----- -- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
at CHA      Sep 03    1-3   L     DNP         DNP      0- 0- 2- 0  0- 0- 0- 0
vs JMU      Sep 04    0-3   L 12- 3- 5- 1     DNP      0- 0- 0- 0     DNP
vs CSU      Sep 04    3-2  W  27- 0-11- 3     DNP      3- 0- 0- 2     DNP
at MSU      Sep 10    3-0  W  22- 0- 6- 1     DNP         DNP         DNP
vs STNY     Sep 10    3-0  W   7- 1- 6- 1  0- 0- 0- 0     DNP      0- 0- 0- 0
vs PU       Sep 11    1-3   L 11- 0- 8- 2     DNP         DNP         DNP
vs WC       Sep 11    3-0  W   9- 2- 4- 0  2- 0- 1- 0     DNP         DNP
NIAGARA     Sep 17    3-1  W  11- 2- 7- 0     DNP      1- 0- 0- 0     DNP
CORNELL     Sep 18    0-3   L 12- 0- 5- 1  0- 0- 0- 0  3- 0- 0- 2  0- 0- 0- 0
DUQ         Sep 18    1-3   L 12- 2-14- 1  0- 0- 1- 1  5- 0- 0- 1     DNP
at COL      Sep 25    3-1  W  12- 2- 9- 0     DNP      1- 0- 0- 0     DNP
SFU         Sep 28    3-2  W  19- 1-17- 2  0- 0- 0- 0  0- 0- 0- 0     DNP
at LAFAYETT Oct 01    2-3   L 31- 3-12- 1     DNP      3- 1- 5- 0     DNP
at LEHIGH   Oct 02    3-0  W   7- 3- 1- 1     DNP         DNP         DNP
NAVY        Oct 08    3-1  W  14- 0-10- 2     DNP      1- 0- 0- 1     DNP
AU          Oct 09    1-3   L 20- 1- 8- 1     DNP         DNP         DNP
at HOLYCROS Oct 15    3-1  W  17- 5-17- 1  0- 0- 0- 1  6- 0- 3- 0  0- 0- 1- 0
at ARMY     Oct 16    0-3   L  9- 0- 9- 0  1- 0- 0- 0     DNP         DNP
COL         Oct 20    3-0  W   8- 0- 6- 0  3- 0- 0- 0  6- 0- 2- 1  0- 0- 0- 1
PENN        Oct 26    0-3   L  5- 0- 7- 0  0- 0- 0- 0  1- 1- 0- 0     DNP
LEHIGH      Oct 29    3-0  W  15- 1-14- 0  0- 0- 0- 0  1- 0- 0- 0  0- 0- 0- 0
LAFAYETT    Oct 30    3-2  W  22- 0-11- 2  1- 0- 0- 0  6- 1- 1- 4     DNP
at AU       Nov 05    0-3   L  7- 1- 2- 0  0- 0- 0- 0  4- 0- 2- 1     DNP
at NAVY     Nov 06    1-3   L 13- 1- 7- 2  1- 0- 0- 1  9- 1- 3- 6     DNP
ARMY        Nov 12    2-3   L 21- 0-19- 0  0- 0- 0- 0  2- 1- 6- 1     DNP
HOLYCROS    Nov 13    3-2  W  34- 0-18- 1     DNP      7- 2- 4- 3     DNP



                           Bucknell Match Highs (as of Nov 18, 2004)
                                          All matches

                                     INDIVIDUAL MATCH HIGHS

                            ATTACK PERCENT (K-E-TA) minimum 12 kills
          .545 (13- 1-22)  Henderson, Jenna vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
          .542 (15- 2-24)  Leahy, Jackie vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
          .513 (22- 2-39)  Fisher, Becky at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
          .455 (12- 2-22)  Grossmann, Amanda at Princeton (Sep 11, 2004)
          .444 (22- 6-36)  Leahy, Jackie at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)

                                         KILLS (K-E-TA)
         34 (34- 6-76) 5g  Leahy, Jackie vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
         31 (31- 8-61) 5g  Leahy, Jackie at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
         27 (27- 7-60) 5g  Leahy, Jackie at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
         23 (23- 5-51) 5g  Fisher, Becky vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
         22 (22-10-56) 5g  Leahy, Jackie vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)

                                     KILLS 3-GAMES (K-E-TA)
            22 (22- 6-36)  Leahy, Jackie at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)
            15 (15- 2-24)  Leahy, Jackie vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
            13 (13- 1-22)  Henderson, Jenna vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
            13 (13- 2-25)  Henderson, Jenna vs Colgate (Oct 20, 2004)
            12 (12- 8-42)  Leahy, Jackie vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)

                                     KILLS 4-GAMES (K-E-TA)
            22 (22- 2-39)  Fisher, Becky at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
            22 (22- 5-39)  Henderson, Jenna vs Niagara (Sep 17, 2004)
            20 (20-12-53)  Leahy, Jackie vs American (Oct 09, 2004)
            17 (17- 5-55)  Leahy, Jackie at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
            14 (14- 7-36)  Leahy, Jackie vs Navy (Oct 08, 2004)

                                     KILLS 5-GAMES (K-E-TA)
            34 (34- 6-76)  Leahy, Jackie vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
            31 (31- 8-61)  Leahy, Jackie at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
            27 (27- 7-60)  Leahy, Jackie at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
            23 (23- 5-51)  Fisher, Becky vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
            22 (22-10-56)  Leahy, Jackie vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)

                                    TOTAL ATTEMPTS (K-E-TA)
         76 (34- 6-76) 5g  Leahy, Jackie vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
         61 (31- 8-61) 5g  Leahy, Jackie at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
         60 (27- 7-60) 5g  Leahy, Jackie at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
         57 (21-12-57) 5g  Leahy, Jackie vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)
         56 (22-10-56) 5g  Leahy, Jackie vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)

                                TOTAL ATTEMPTS 3-GAMES (K-E-TA)
            42 (12- 8-42)  Leahy, Jackie vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)
            36 (22- 6-36)  Leahy, Jackie at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)
            29 ( 7- 9-29)  Leahy, Jackie at American (Nov 05, 2004)
            29 (11- 6-29)  Henderson, Jenna vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)
            28 ( 9- 6-28)  Leahy, Jackie at Army (Oct 16, 2004)

                                TOTAL ATTEMPTS 4-GAMES (K-E-TA)
            55 (17- 5-55)  Leahy, Jackie at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
            53 (20-12-53)  Leahy, Jackie vs American (Oct 09, 2004)
            46 (13- 4-46)  Leahy, Jackie at Navy (Nov 06, 2004)
            40 (11- 9-40)  Leahy, Jackie vs Niagara (Sep 17, 2004)
            39 (22- 5-39)  Henderson, Jenna vs Niagara (Sep 17, 2004)

                                TOTAL ATTEMPTS 5-GAMES (K-E-TA)
            76 (34- 6-76)  Leahy, Jackie vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
            61 (31- 8-61)  Leahy, Jackie at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
            60 (27- 7-60)  Leahy, Jackie at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
            57 (21-12-57)  Leahy, Jackie vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)
            56 (22-10-56)  Leahy, Jackie vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)



                           Bucknell Match Highs (as of Nov 18, 2004)
                                          All matches

                                            ASSISTS
                  66 (4g)  Le, Jessica at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
                  61 (5g)  Le, Jessica vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
                  51 (5g)  Le, Jessica vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)
                  51 (4g)  Le, Jessica vs Niagara (Sep 17, 2004)
                  50 (5g)  Le, Jessica vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)

                                        ASSISTS 3-GAMES
                       43  Le, Jessica vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
                       42  Le, Jessica at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)
                       40  Le, Jessica vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)
                       32  Le, Jessica vs St. Francis (N.Y.) (Sep 10, 2004)
                       32  Le, Jessica at Army (Oct 16, 2004)

                                        ASSISTS 4-GAMES
                       66  Le, Jessica at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
                       51  Le, Jessica vs Niagara (Sep 17, 2004)
                       47  Le, Jessica vs Navy (Oct 08, 2004)
                       46  Le, Jessica vs American (Oct 09, 2004)
                       45  Le, Jessica at Colgate (Sep 25, 2004)

                                        ASSISTS 5-GAMES
                       61  Le, Jessica vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
                       51  Le, Jessica vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)
                       50  Le, Jessica vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)
                       49  Le, Jessica vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)
                       47  Le, Jessica at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)

                                              DIGS
                  28 (3g)  Dougherty, Carolyn vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)
                  25 (5g)  Dougherty, Carolyn at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
                  25 (4g)  Dougherty, Carolyn at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
                  24 (4g)  Dougherty, Carolyn vs American (Oct 09, 2004)
                  22 (3g)  Dougherty, Carolyn at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)

                                          DIGS 3-GAMES
                       28  Dougherty, Carolyn vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)
                       22  Dougherty, Carolyn at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)
                       14  Leahy, Jackie vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
                       14  Dougherty, Carolyn vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
                       13  Dougherty, Carolyn vs Penn (Oct 26, 2004)

                                          DIGS 4-GAMES
                       25  Dougherty, Carolyn at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
                       24  Dougherty, Carolyn vs American (Oct 09, 2004)
                       21  Fisher, Becky at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
                       19  Dougherty, Carolyn vs Navy (Oct 08, 2004)
                       19  Dougherty, Carolyn at Princeton (Sep 11, 2004)

                                          DIGS 5-GAMES
                       25  Dougherty, Carolyn at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
                       20  Dougherty, Carolyn at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
                       20  Dougherty, Carolyn vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)
                       19  Dougherty, Carolyn vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
                       19  Leahy, Jackie vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)

                                              ACES
                        7  Dougherty, Carolyn at Wagner (Sep 11, 2004)
                        6  Henderson, Jenna at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)
                        5  Le, Jessica at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
                        5  Le, Jessica vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)
                        5  Leahy, Jackie at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)

                                         BLOCKS (BS-BA)
                8 ( 2- 6)  Grossmann, Amanda at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
                6 ( 1- 5)  Smith, Jennie at Navy (Nov 06, 2004)
                6 ( 0- 6)  Robertson, Chelsea vs Navy (Oct 08, 2004)
                5 ( 1- 4)  Grossmann, Amanda vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)
                5 ( 0- 5)  Grossmann, Amanda vs Navy (Oct 08, 2004)
                4 ( 2- 2)  Grossmann, Amanda vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
                4 ( 2- 2)  Grossmann, Amanda at Princeton (Sep 11, 2004)
                4 ( 2- 2)  Grossmann, Amanda at Wagner (Sep 11, 2004)
                4 ( 0- 4)  Clark, Courtney vs Navy (Oct 08, 2004)
                4 ( 0- 4)  Smith, Jennie vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)



                           Bucknell Match Highs (as of Nov 18, 2004)
                                          All matches

                                        TEAM MATCH HIGHS

                            ATTACK PERCENT (K-E-TA) minimum 12 kills
         .370 (51-11-108)  vs St. Francis (N.Y.) (Sep 10, 2004)
         .362 (43- 9- 94)  vs Colgate (Oct 20, 2004)
         .346 (40-13- 78)  at Wagner (Sep 11, 2004)
         .302 (52-17-116)  vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
         .282 (67-17-177)  at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)

                                         KILLS (K-E-TA)
        78 (78-26-206) 5g  vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
        76 (76-36-190) 5g  vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)
        67 (67-17-177) 4g  at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
        67 (67-27-168) 5g  at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
        64 (64-39-195) 5g  at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)

                                     KILLS 3-GAMES (K-E-TA)
           52 (52-17-116)  vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
           52 (52-22-111)  at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)
           51 (51-11-108)  vs St. Francis (N.Y.) (Sep 10, 2004)
           47 (47-25-134)  vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)
           43 (43- 9- 94)  vs Colgate (Oct 20, 2004)

                                     KILLS 4-GAMES (K-E-TA)
           67 (67-17-177)  at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
           61 (61-27-156)  vs Niagara (Sep 17, 2004)
           61 (61-27-151)  at Colgate (Sep 25, 2004)
           59 (59-36-156)  vs American (Oct 09, 2004)
           57 (57-29-145)  vs Navy (Oct 08, 2004)

                                     KILLS 5-GAMES (K-E-TA)
           78 (78-26-206)  vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
           76 (76-36-190)  vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)
           67 (67-27-168)  at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
           64 (64-39-195)  at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
           64 (64-33-178)  vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)

                                    TOTAL ATTEMPTS (K-E-TA)
       206 (78-26-206) 5g  vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
       195 (64-39-195) 5g  at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
       190 (76-36-190) 5g  vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)
       178 (64-33-178) 5g  vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)
       177 (67-17-177) 4g  at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)

                                TOTAL ATTEMPTS 3-GAMES (K-E-TA)
          134 (47-25-134)  vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)
          122 (32-28-122)  vs Penn (Oct 26, 2004)
          121 (37-24-121)  at Army (Oct 16, 2004)
          116 (52-17-116)  vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
          111 (52-22-111)  at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)

                                TOTAL ATTEMPTS 4-GAMES (K-E-TA)
          177 (67-17-177)  at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
          159 (49-25-159)  at Navy (Nov 06, 2004)
          156 (59-36-156)  vs American (Oct 09, 2004)
          156 (61-27-156)  vs Niagara (Sep 17, 2004)
          152 (57-25-152)  at Princeton (Sep 11, 2004)

                                TOTAL ATTEMPTS 5-GAMES (K-E-TA)
          206 (78-26-206)  vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
          195 (64-39-195)  at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
          190 (76-36-190)  vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)
          178 (64-33-178)  vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)
          176 (56-40-176)  vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)



                           Bucknell Match Highs (as of Nov 18, 2004)
                                          All matches

                                            ASSISTS
                  76 (5g)  vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
                  72 (5g)  vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)
                  66 (4g)  at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
                  63 (5g)  vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)
                  59 (4g)  vs Niagara (Sep 17, 2004)

                                        ASSISTS 3-GAMES
                       49  vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
                       47  at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)
                       44  vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)
                       42  vs St. Francis (N.Y.) (Sep 10, 2004)
                       38  vs Colgate (Oct 20, 2004)

                                        ASSISTS 4-GAMES
                       66  at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
                       59  vs Niagara (Sep 17, 2004)
                       56  at Colgate (Sep 25, 2004)
                       55  vs Navy (Oct 08, 2004)
                       54  vs American (Oct 09, 2004)

                                        ASSISTS 5-GAMES
                       76  vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
                       72  vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)
                       63  vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)
                       55  at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
                       53  vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)

                                              DIGS
                  97 (4g)  at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
                  88 (5g)  vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
                  80 (5g)  vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)
                  74 (5g)  at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
                  73 (5g)  vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)

                                          DIGS 3-GAMES
                       56  at Army (Oct 16, 2004)
                       55  vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)
                       48  vs Penn (Oct 26, 2004)
                       48  vs Lehigh (Oct 29, 2004)
                       47  at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)

                                          DIGS 4-GAMES
                       97  at Holy Cross (Oct 15, 2004)
                       71  vs American (Oct 09, 2004)
                       64  vs Duquesne (Sep 18, 2004)
                       62  vs Navy (Oct 08, 2004)
                       59  at Princeton (Sep 11, 2004)

                                          DIGS 5-GAMES
                       88  vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
                       80  vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)
                       74  at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
                       73  vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)
                       67  vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)

                                              ACES
                       14  at Lehigh (Oct 02, 2004)
                       13  vs Colgate (Oct 20, 2004)
                       13  at Morgan State (Sep 10, 2004)
                       12  vs St. Francis (N.Y.) (Sep 10, 2004)
                       11  vs Army (Nov 12, 2004)

                                             BLOCKS
                     10.0  at Lafayette (Oct 01, 2004)
                     10.0  vs Navy (Oct 08, 2004)
                      9.0  at Navy (Nov 06, 2004)
                      8.0  at Princeton (Sep 11, 2004)
                      8.0  at Charleston Southern (Sep 04, 2004)
                      7.0  vs Cornell (Sep 18, 2004)
                      7.0  vs Holy Cross (Nov 13, 2004)
                      6.5  at Wagner (Sep 11, 2004)
                      6.0  vs Lafayette (Oct 30, 2004)
                      6.0  vs Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 28, 2004)



2004 BUCKNELL VOLLEYBALL ROSTER 
 
as of August 31, 2004 
No. Name Cl. Pos. Ht. Hometown/Secondary School
 1 Jessica Le Jr. DS/S 5-7 Red Lion, Pa./Red Lion 
 2 Becky Fisher Jr. MH/OH 6-0 Darien, Conn./Darien 
 3 Carolyn Dougherty Sr. DS 5-7 Ellicott City, Md./Centennial 
 5 Allison Brady So. S 5-8 Atherton, Calif./Sacred Heart Prep 
 6 Chelsea Robertson Sr. RS 5-9 Kenmore, N.Y./Kenmore West 
 7 Sarah Groman So. MB/RS 6-2 Hollister, Calif./San Benito 
 8 Amanda Grossmann So. OH 5-10 Allentown, Pa./Parkland 
 9 Kristen Sydlowski So. OH 5-9 Bethlehem, Pa./Liberty 
 10 Jenna Henderson Fr. OH 5-9 Elk Grove, Calif./Laguna Creek 
 11 Courtney Clark Jr. MB 6-0 Tuscaloosa, Ala./Holy Spirit Cath. 
 12 Jackie Leahy Sr. OH 6-1 Plainview, N.Y./Bethpage 
 13 Tessa Mendez Fr. MH 6-2 Denver, Colo./Colorado Academy 
 14 Jennie Smith So. MB 6-2 Roanoke, Va./Patrick Henry 
 15 Cindy Lowe So. MB 6-0 Meriden, Conn./Francis T. Maloney 
   
 Head Coach:  Cindy Opalski (Southern Connecticut '77), 15th season 
 Assistant Coach:  Pam Peetz 
 2003 Record:  16-13 (11-3 Patriot League) 
 Co-Captains: Jackie Leahy, Carolyn Dougherty 
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